IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD JANUARY 31, 1985

PRESENT: PRESIDENT, DEXTER L. BUCKLEY, JR
COMMISSIONER, HOLMES R. SHAVER
COMMISSIONER, LEWIS E. GUINN

This morning at 10:00 a.m. Attorney Paul Whalen came before the County Commission to request a date for a Public Hearing for Eugene Armstrong in regard to closing an alley on the rear of Mr. Armstrong's property. The Commission instructed Mr. Armstrong that proper service would need to be made and set Monday March 4, 1985 at 10:00 a.m. as the date for the hearing to be held.

At 11:00 a.m. Parkersburg City Attorney Blaine Meyers and Council members Benny Stump and Tom Lemon came before the Commission to discuss redistricting the City of Parkersburg, which is required due to the changes in population according to the 1980 Census. Also present for the discussion was County Clerk H. K. Smith and Pat Dilly and Charlene Ketterman of Voters' Registration. It was the unanimous decision of all involved that the Redistricting Committee of Parkersburg and the County Clerk's office of Voters' Registration work together to come up with a proposal acceptable to all parties to be presented to the Parkersburg City Council and the Wood County Commission at a later date.

This day the Commission awarded the Blanket Bond Insurance contract to the James A. Fittro Insurance Agency, Incorporated, a representative of the Erie Insurance Company. They proposed the low bid of \$1,044.00 per year premium when the bids were opened on Monday, January 28, 1985.

The Commission received three price quotes for carpet for the Magistrates Court Building. The quotes were as follows: Family Carpet Outlet for \$720.00 for 91 yards of carpet; Barney Miller for \$950.00

and Model Carpet for \$1,276.47. The Commission uananimously decided to go with Family Carpet Outlet.

The Commission attended a reception and delivered a Proclamation to Irene DeLong today. Ms. DeLong is retiring after 38 years of service with the County. She was a secretary is the WV Extension Service Office. The Commission designated January 31, 1985, as IRENE DELONG Day.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

PRESIDENT, DEXTER L. BUCKLEY, JR.

COMMISSIONER, HOLMES R. SHAVER

COMMISSIONER, LEWIS E. GUINN